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Item 2.02 RESULTS OF OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL CONDITION

On April 28, 2016, Universal Logistics Holdings, Inc., formerly known as Universal Truckload Services, Inc. (the “Company”), issued a press release
announcing the Company’s financial and operating results for the thirteen weeks ended April 2, 2016, a copy of which is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this
Form 8-K.

Item 5.03 AMENDMENTS TO ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OR BYLAWS; CHANGE IN FISCAL YEAR.

As previously disclosed, on February 24, 2016, the Board of Directors of Universal Logistics Holdings, Inc., formerly Universal Truckload Services, Inc. (the
“Company”), approved an amendment to the Company’s Restated Articles of Incorporation to change the name of the Company to “Universal Logistics
Holdings, Inc.” At the Company’s annual meeting of shareholders held on April 28, 2016 (the “2016 Annual Meeting”), shareholders approved this
amendment. Following the 2016 Annual Meeting, the Company filed a certificate of amendment to the Restated Articles of Incorporation with the
Corporations Division of the Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs of the State of Michigan. A copy of the certificate of amendment is filed as
Exhibit 3.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K, and is incorporated herein by reference.

On February 24, 2016, the Board of Directors also approved amending and restating the Company’s Bylaws to reflect the name change to “Universal
Logistics Holdings, Inc.” upon the effectiveness of the amendment to the Restated Articles of Incorporation. No other changes were made to the Bylaws. A
copy of the Bylaws, as amended and restated, is filed as Exhibit 3.2 to this Current Report on Form 8-K, and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 5.07 SUBMISSION OF MATTERS TO A VOTE OF SECURITY HOLDERS

The Company’s shareholders considered three proposals at its 2016 Annual Meeting held April 28, 2016. Each of the proposals is described in the Company’s
definitive proxy statement dated March 22, 2016 (the “Proxy Statement”). A total of 28,262,629 shares, or 99.48% of the total shares outstanding, were
represented in person or by proxy at the 2016 Annual Meeting. The final results of votes with respect to the proposals submitted for shareholder vote at the
2016 Annual Meeting are set forth below.

Proposal 1—Election of Directors

The Company’s shareholders elected for a one-year term each person nominated for election as a director as set forth in the Proxy Statement. The following
table sets forth the vote of the shareholders at the meeting with respect to the election of directors:
 

   For    Withheld  
Matthew T. Moroun    23,918,360     4,082,829  
Manuel J. Moroun    21,238,292     6,762,897  
Frederick P. Calderone    23,907,400     4,093,789  
Joseph J. Casaroll    24,081,379     3,919,810  
Daniel J. Deane    24,744,853     3,256,336  
Michael A. Regan    21,245,572     6,755,617  
Jeff Rogers    24,418,239     3,582,950  
Daniel C. Sullivan    24,644,410     3,356,779  
Richard P. Urban    24,632,873     3,368,316  
H.E. “Scott” Wolfe    24,042,356     3,958,833  

There were 261,440 broker non-votes with respect to this proposal.

Proposal 2—Ratification of Appointment of Independent Registered Public Accountants

The Company’s shareholders voted upon and approved the ratification of the appointment of BDO USA, LLP to serve as the Company’s independent
registered public accountants for the year ending December 31, 2016. The votes on this proposal were as follows:
 

For  Against  Abstain
28,218,068  38,302  6,259

There were no broker non-votes with respect to this proposal.



Proposal 3—Amendment to Restated Articles of Incorporation to change the name of the Company to Universal Logistics Holdings, Inc.

The Company’s shareholders voted upon and approved the amendment to the Company’s Restated Articles of Incorporation to change the name of the
Company to “Universal Logistics Holdings, Inc.”. The votes on this proposal were as follows:
 

For  Against  Abstain
28,224,094  1,583  36,952

There were no broker non-votes with respect to this proposal.

Item 8.01 OTHER EVENTS

On April 28, 2016, the Company issued a press release announcing that the Board declared a quarterly cash dividend of $0.07 per share of common
stock. The dividend is payable to the Company’s shareholders of record at the close of business on May 9, 2016, and is expected to be paid on May 19, 2016.
A copy of the press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K.

On April 28, 2016, the Company issued a press release announcing the voting results of the 2016 Annual Meeting, including the approval by its shareholders
of the amendment to its Restated Articles of Incorporation changing the name of the Company to “Universal Logistics Holdings, Inc.” A copy of the press
release is furnished as Exhibit 99.2 to this Form 8-K.

Item 9.01 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS.
 

(d) Exhibits.
 
Exhibit

No.   Description

3.1   Certificate of Amendment to Restated Articles of Incorporation dated April 28, 2016.

3.2   Fourth Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Company, as amended effective April 28, 2016.

99.1   Press Release dated April 28, 2016 announcing earnings results and declaration of dividend.

99.2   Press Release dated April 28, 2016 announcing voting results of 2016 Annual Meeting.



SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned,
thereunto duly authorized.
 

 UNIVERSAL LOGISTICS HOLDINGS, INC.

Date: May 2, 2016  /s/ Steven Fitzpatrick
 Steven Fitzpatrick
 Secretary



EXHIBIT INDEX
 
Exhibit

No.   Description

3.1   Certificate of Amendment to Restated Articles of Incorporation dated April 28, 2016.

3.2   Fourth Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Company, as amended effective April 28, 2016.

99.1   Press Release dated April 28, 2016 announcing earnings results and declaration of dividend.

99.2   Press Release dated April 28, 2016 announcing voting results of 2016 Annual Meeting.



Exhibit 3.1

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS

FILING ENDORSEMENT

This is to Certify that the CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT - CORPORATION

for

UNIVERSAL LOGISTICS HOLDINGS, INC.

ID NUMBER:     24824C

received by facsimile transmission on April 28, 2016 is hereby endorsed.

Filed on April 28, 2016 by the Administrator.

This document is effective on the date filed, unless a subsequent effective date within 90 days after received date is stated in the document.
 

   
In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of the Department, In the City
of Lansing, this 28th day of April, 2016.

Sent by Facsimile Transmission

  
Julia Dale, Director
Corporations, Securities & Commercial Licensing Bureau



C8CL/CD-316 (Rev. 1/16)

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
CORPORATIONS, SECURITIES & COMMERCIAL LICENSING BUREAU

Date Received

This document is effective on the date filed, unless a
subsequent effective date within 90 days after received
date is stated in the document.

Name
Universal Logistics Holdings, Inc.             c/o Steven A. Fitzpatrick

Address
12755 E. Nine Mile Road
 
City   State   ZIP Code   
Warren   MI   48089   EFFECTIVE DATE:
 

  
Document will be returned to the name and address you enter above.

If left blank, document will be returned to the registered office.  

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION
For use by Domestic Profit and Nonprofit Corporations
(Please read information and instructions on the last page)

Pursuant to the provisions of Act 284, Public Acts of 1972, (profit corporations), or Act 162, Public Acts of 1982 (nonprofit corporations), the undersigned
corporation executes the following Certificate:
 
1. The present name of the corporation is:

Universal Truckload Services, Inc.
 

2. The Identification number assigned by the Bureau is:            24824C
 

3. Article  I  of the Articles of Incorporation is hereby amended to read as follows:

The name of the corporation is Universal Logistics Holdings, Inc.



COMPLETE ONLY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

4. Profit or Nonprofit Corporations: For amendments adopted by unanimous consent of incorporators before the first meeting of the board of
directors or trustees.

The foregoing amendment to the Articles of Incorporation was duly adopted on the                     day of                     ,                     , in accordance with
the provisions of the Act by the unanimous consent of the incorporator(s) before the first meeting of the Board of Directors or Trustees.

Signed this              day of                                     ,                     
 
 

(Signature)   
 

(Signature)

 
(Type or Print Name)   

 
(Type or Print Name)

 
(Signature)   

 
(Signature)

 
(Type or Print Name)   

 
(Type or Print Name)

5. Profit Corporation Only: Shareholder or Board Approval

The foregoing amendment to the Articles of incorporation proposed by the board was duly adopted on the 28th day of April, 2016, by the: (check one
of the following)

 

 ☑ shareholders at a meeting in accordance with Section 611(3) of the Act.
 

 
☐ written consent of the shareholders having not less than the minimum number of votes required by statute in accordance with Section

407(1) of the Act. Written notice to shareholders who have not consented in writing has been given. (Note: Written consent by less than
all of the shareholders is permitted only if such provision appears in the Articles of Incorporation.)

 

 ☐ written consent of all the shareholders entitled to vote in accordance with Section 407(2) of the Act.
 

 ☐ board of a profit corporation pursuant to Section 611(2) of the Act.
 

 Profit Corporations and Professional Service Corporations  

 Signed this 28th day of April, 2016  

 By /s/ Steven A. Fitzpatrick  
  (Signature of an authorized officer or agent)  

 Steven A. Fitzpatrick, Secretary  
 (Type or Print Name)  



Exhibit 3.2

FOURTH AMENDED AND RESTATED BYLAWS

OF

UNIVERSAL LOGISTICS HOLDINGS, INC.

(Effective as of April 28, 2016)

ARTICLE I

OFFICES

1.01 PRINCIPAL OFFICE. The principal office of the corporation shall be at such place within the State of Michigan as the Board of Directors shall
determine from time to time.

1.02 OTHER OFFICES. The corporation may also have offices at such other places as the Board of Directors from time to time determines or the
business of the corporation requires.

ARTICLE II

SEAL

2.01 SEAL. The corporation shall have a seal in such form as the Board of Directors may from time to time determine. The seal may be used by
causing it or a facsimile to be impressed, affixed, reproduced or otherwise. If deemed advisable by the Secretary of the corporation, duplicate seals may be
provided and kept for the necessary purposes of the Corporation.

ARTICLE III

CAPITAL STOCK

3.01 ISSUANCE OF SHARES. The shares of capital stock of the corporation shall be issued in such amounts, at such times, for such consideration and
on such terms and conditions as the Board shall deem advisable, subject to the provisions of the Articles of Incorporation of the corporation and the further
provisions of these Bylaws, and subject also to any requirements or restrictions imposed by the laws of the State of Michigan.

3.02 CERTIFICATES FOR SHARES. The shares of the corporation shall be represented by certificates signed by the Chairman of the Board, Chief
Executive Officer, President, an Executive Vice President or a Vice President and by the Treasurer, Assistant Treasurer, Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the
corporation, and may be sealed with the seal of the corporation or a facsimile thereof. The signatures of the officers may be facsimiles if the certificate is
countersigned by a transfer agent or registered by a registrar other than the



corporation itself or its employee. In case an officer who has signed or whose facsimile signature has been placed upon a certificate ceases to be such officer
before the certificate is issued, it may be issued by the corporation with the same effect as if he were such officer at the date of issuance. A certificate
representing shares shall state upon its face that the corporation is formed under the laws of the State of Michigan; the name of the person to whom it is
issued; the number and class of shares, and the designation of the series, if any, which the certificate represents; the par value of each share represented by the
certificate, or a statement that the shares are without par value; and such other provisions as may be required by the laws of the State of Michigan.

3.03 TRANSFER OF SHARES. The shares of the capital stock of the corporation are transferable only on the books of the corporation upon surrender
of the certificate therefor, properly endorsed for transfer, and the presentation of such evidences of ownership and validity of the assignment as the
corporation may require.

3.04 REGISTERED SHAREHOLDERS. The corporation shall be entitled to treat the person in whose name any share of stock is registered as the
owner thereof for purposes of dividends and other distributions in the course of business, or in the course of recapitalization, consolidation, merger,
reorganization, sale of assets, liquidation or otherwise, and for the purpose of votes, approvals and consents by shareholders, and for the purpose of notices to
shareholders, and for all other purposes whatever. The corporation shall not be bound to recognize any equitable or other claim to or interest in such shares on
the part of any other person, whether or not the corporation shall have notice thereof, save as expressly required by the laws of the State of Michigan.

3.05 LOST OR DESTROYED CERTIFICATES. Upon the presentation to the corporation of a proper affidavit attesting the loss, destruction or
mutilation of any certificate or certificates for shares of stock of the corporation, the Board of Directors shall direct the issuance of a new certificate or
certificates to replace the certificates so alleged to be lost, destroyed or mutilated. The Board of Directors may require as a condition precedent to the issuance
of new certificates any or all of the following: (a) presentation of additional evidence or proof of the loss, destruction or mutilation claimed; (b) advertisement
of loss in such manner as the Board of Directors may direct or approve; (c) a bond or agreement of indemnity , in such form and amount and with such
sureties, or without sureties, as the Board of Directors may direct or approve; (d) the order or approval of a court or judge.

ARTICLE IV

SHAREHOLDERS AND MEETINGS OF SHAREHOLDERS

4.01 PLACE OF MEETINGS. All meetings of shareholders shall be held at the principal office of the corporation or at such other place as shall be
determined by the Board of Directors and stated in the notice of meeting.
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4.02 ANNUAL MEETING. The annual meeting of the shareholders of the corporation shall be held (a) on the 2nd Monday of the sixth calendar month
after the end of the corporation’s fiscal year at 10:00 o’clock in the forenoon, if not a legal holiday, and if a legal holiday, then on the next secular day
following at the same time or (b) at such other date and time contained in a notice of the meeting given in accordance with Section 4.04 of these Bylaws.
Directors shall be elected at each annual meeting by a plurality vote and such other business may be transacted as may come before the meeting.

4.03 SPECIAL MEETINGS. Special meetings of the shareholders may be called by the Board of Directors, the Chairman of the Board (if such office is
filled) or by the Chief Executive Officer and shall be called by the Chief Executive Officer or Secretary at the written request of the shareholders holding a
majority of the shares of stock of the corporation outstanding and entitled to vote. The request shall state the purpose or purposes for which the meeting is to
be called. Business transacted at any special meeting of the shareholders shall be confined to the purpose or purposes stated in the notice thereof.

4.04 NOTICE OF MEETINGS. Except as otherwise provided by statute, written notice of the time, place and purposes of a meeting of shareholders
shall be given not less than 10 nor more than 60 days before the date of the meeting to each shareholder of record entitled to vote at the meeting, either
personally or by mailing such notice to his or her last address as it appears on the books of the corporation. No notice need be given of an adjourned meeting
of the shareholders provided the time and place to which such meeting is adjourned are announced at the meeting at which the adjournment is taken and at the
adjourned meeting only such business is transacted as might have been transacted at the original meeting. However, if after the adjournment a new record date
is Fixed for the adjourned meeting, a notice of the adjourned meeting shall be given to each shareholder of record on the new record date entitled to notice as
provided in this Bylaw.

4.05 RECORD DATES. The Board of Directors, the Chairman of the Board (if such office is filled) or the Chief Executive Officer may fix in advance a
date as the record date for the purpose of determining shareholders entitled to receive notice of and to vote at a meeting of shareholders or an adjournment
thereof, or to express consent or to dissent from a proposal without a meeting, or for the purpose of determining shareholders entitled to receive payment of a
dividend or allotment of a right, or for the purpose of any other action. The date fixed shall not be more than 60 nor less than 10 days before the date of the
meeting, nor more than 60 days before any other action. In such case only such shareholders as shall be shareholders of record on the date so fixed shall be
entitled to notice of and to vote at such meeting or adjournment thereof, or to express consent or to dissent from such proposal, or to receive payment of such
dividend or to receive such allotment of rights, or to participate in any other action, as the case may be, notwithstanding any transfer of any stock on the books
of the corporation, or otherwise, after any such record date. Nothing in this Bylaw shall affect the rights of a shareholder and his or her transferee or transferor
as between themselves.

4.06 LIST OF SHAREHOLDERS. The Secretary of the corporation or the agent of the corporation having charge of the stock transfer records for
shares of the corporation shall make and certify a complete list of the shareholders entitled to vote at a shareholders’ meeting or any adjournment thereof. The
list shall be arranged alphabetically within each class and series, with the address of, and the number of shares held by, each shareholder; be produced at the
time and place of the meeting; be subject to inspection by any shareholder during the whole time of the meeting; and be prima facie evidence as to who are
the shareholders entitled to examine the list or vote at the meeting.
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4.07 QUORUM. Unless a greater or lesser quorum is required in the Articles of Incorporation or by the laws of the State of Michigan, the shareholders
present at a meeting in person or by proxy who, as of the record date for such meeting, were holders of a majority of the outstanding shares of the corporation
entitled to vote at the meeting shall constitute a quorum at the meeting. Whether or not a quorum is present, a meeting of shareholders may be adjourned by a
vote of the shares present in person or by proxy, without notice other than announcement at the meeting. When the holders of a class or series of shares are
entitled to vote separately on an item of business, this Bylaw applies in determining the presence of a quorum of such class or series for transaction of such
item of business.

4.08 PROXIES. A shareholder entitled to vote at a meeting of shareholders or to express consent or dissent without a meeting may authorize other
persons to act for him or her by proxy. A proxy shall be signed by the shareholder or the shareholder’s authorized agent or representative and shall not be
valid after the expiration of three years from its date unless otherwise provided in the proxy. A proxy is revocable at the pleasure of the shareholder executing
it except as otherwise provided by the laws of the State of Michigan.

4.09 INSPECTORS OF ELECTION. The Board of Directors, in advance of a shareholders’ meeting, may appoint one or more inspectors to act at the
meeting or any adjournment thereof. If inspectors are not so appointed, the person presiding at the shareholders’ meeting may, and on request of a shareholder
entitled to vote thereat shall, appoint one or more inspectors. In case a person appointed fails to appear or act, the vacancy may be filled by appointment made
by the Board of Directors in advance of the meeting or at the meeting by the person presiding thereat. If appointed, the inspectors shall determine the number
of shares outstanding and the voting power of each, the shares represented at the meeting, and existence of a quorum. The inspectors also shall determine
challenges and questions arising in connection with the right to vote, count and tabulate votes, ballots or consents, determine the result, and take such action
as is proper to conduct the election or vote with fairness to all shareholders. On request of the person presiding at the meeting or a shareholder entitled to vote
thereat, the inspectors shall make and execute a written report to the person presiding at the meeting of any of the facts found by them and matters determined
by them. The report shall be prima facie evidence of the facts stated and of the vote as certified by the inspectors. In the absence of appointment of inspectors,
the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary of the corporation shall perform the duties of the inspectors.

4.10 VOTING. Each outstanding share is entitled to one vote on each matter submitted to a vote, unless otherwise provided in the Articles of
Incorporation. A shareholder entitled to vote at an election for directors may vote the number of shares owned by him or her for as many persons as there are
directors to be elected and for whose election he or she has a right to vote. A shareholder may not cumulate his or her votes by giving one (1) candidate as
many votes as the number of such directors multiplied by the number of his or her shares. Votes may be cast either orally or in writing, signed by the
shareholder or his or her proxy. The vote
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for directors, and, upon the demand of any shareholder, the vote upon any question before the meeting, shall be by ballot. When an action, other than the
election of directors, is to be taken by the vote of shareholders, it shall be authorized by a majority of the votes cast by the holders of shares entitled to vote
thereon, unless a greater plurality is required by the Articles of Incorporation or by the laws of the State of Michigan. Except as otherwise provided by the
Articles of Incorporation, directors shall be elected by a plurality of the votes cast at any election.

4.11 PRESIDING OFFICER. The Chairman of the Board and Secretary of the corporation shall act as Chairman and Secretary, respectively, of all
shareholders’ meetings. In the absence of the Chairman of the Board, the Vice Chairman, if any, followed by the Chief Executive Officer and the President
shall preside over the meeting. In the absence of the above officers, the Vice President present who is first in the order of election shall act as Chairman. In the
absence of the Chairman of the Board, the Chief Executive Officer, President and Vice Presidents, the meeting shall elect any shareholder present to act as the
Chairman.

4.12 ORDER OF BUSINESS. The order of business at all shareholders’ meetings shall be as follows:
 

 1. Roll call.
 

 2. Proof of proper notice of meeting.
 

 3. Reading of minutes of previous meeting or meetings.
 

 4. Report of officers.
 

 5. Reports of committees.
 

 6. Unfinished business.
 

 7. New business.

4.13 CONDUCT OF MEETINGS. Except as otherwise provided by law, at any annual meeting of shareholders only such business shall be conducted
as shall have been properly brought before the meeting. In order to be properly brought before the meeting, such business must have either been (a) specified
in the written notice of the meeting (or any supplement thereto) given to shareholders of record on the record date for such meeting by or at the direction of
the Board of Directors, (b) brought before the meeting at the direction of the Board of Directors or the presiding officer of the meeting, or (c) specified in a
written notice, meeting all of the requirements specified below, given by or on behalf of a shareholder of record on the record date for such meeting entitled to
vote thereat or a duly authorized proxy for such shareholder, provided that such shareholder continues to be a shareholder of record at the time of such
meeting. A notice referred to in clause (c) hereof must be delivered personally, or mailed to and received at, the principal executive office of the corporation,
addressed to the attention of the Secretary, not fewer than 90 calendar days nor more than 120 calendar days in advance of the date in the then current year
corresponding to the date the corporation’s Proxy Statement was released to shareholders in connection with the previous year’s annual meeting of
shareholders, except that if the date of the annual meeting has been changed by more than 30 calendar days from any date contemplated at the time of the
previous year’s proxy statement, the notice must be received by the time of the previous year’s proxy statement, the notice must be received by
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the corporation a reasonable time before such new date for the annual meeting of shareholders. Such notice referred to in clause (c) hereof shall set forth (i) a
full description of each such item of business proposed to be brought before the meeting, (ii) the name and address of the person proposing to bring such
business before the meeting and, if different, of the shareholder on whose behalf such business is to be brought before the meeting, (iii) the class and number
of shares held of record, held beneficially and represented by proxy by such person as of the record date for the meeting (if such date has then been made
publicly available) and as of the date of such notice, (iv) if any item of such business involves a nomination for director, all information regarding each such
nominee that would be required to be set forth in a definitive proxy statement filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) pursuant to
Section 14 of the Securities Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), or any successor thereto, and the written consent of each such nominee to serve if
elected, and (v) if so requested by the corporation, all other information that would be required to be filed with the SEC if, with respect to the business
proposed to be brought before the meeting, the person proposing such business was a participant in a solicitation subject to Section 14 of the Exchange Act or
any successor thereto. No business shall be brought before any annual meeting of shareholders of the corporation otherwise than as provided in this Section.
Notwithstanding the foregoing provision, unless otherwise required by law, the Board of Directors shall not be obligated to include information as to any
nominee for director in any proxy statement or other communication sent to shareholders. The presiding officer of the meeting may, if the facts warrant,
determine and declare to the meeting that any proposed item of business was not brought before the meeting in accordance with the foregoing procedures, and
if he or she should so determine, he or she shall so declare at the meeting and the defective item of business shall be disregarded.

ARTICLE V

DIRECTORS

5.01 NUMBER. The business and affairs of the corporation shall be managed by or under the direction of a Board of not less than one (1) nor more
than thirteen (13) directors as shall be fixed from time to time by the Board of Directors; provided, that the number of directors shall not be reduced so as to
shorten the term of any directors at that time in office. The Directors need not be residents of Michigan or shareholders of the corporation.

5.02 ELECTION, RESIGNATION AND REMOVAL. Directors shall be elected at each annual meeting of the shareholders, each to hold office until
the next annual meeting of shareholders and until a successor is elected, or until his or her resignation or removal. A director or the entire Board of Directors
may be removed, with or without cause, by vote of the holders of a majority of the shares entitled to vote at an election of directors. A resignation from the
Board of Directors shall be deemed to take effect upon its receipt by the corporation unless otherwise specified therein.

5.03 VACANCIES. Vacancies in the Board of Directors occurring by reason of death, resignation, removal, increase in the number of directors or
otherwise shall be filled by the affirmative vote of a majority of the remaining directors though less than a quorum of the Board of Directors, unless filled by
proper action of the shareholders of the corporation. Each person so elected shall be a director for a term of office continuing only until the next election of
directors by the shareholders.
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5.04 ANNUAL MEETING. The Board of Directors shall meet each year immediately after the annual meeting of the shareholders, or within three
(3) days of such time excluding Sundays and legal holidays if such later time is deemed advisable, at the place where such meeting of the shareholders has
been held or such other place as the Board may determine, for the purpose of election of officers and consideration of such business that may properly be
brought before the meeting; provided, that if less than a majority of the directors appears for an annual meeting of the Board of Directors, the holding of such
annual meeting shall not be required and the matters which might have been taken up therein may be taken up at any later special or annual meeting, or by
consent resolution.

5.05 REGULAR AND SPECIAL MEETINGS. Regular meetings of the Board of Directors may be held at such times and places as the majority of the
directors may from time to time determine at a prior meeting or as shall be directed or approved by the vote or written consent of all the directors. Special
meetings of the Board may be called by the Chairman of the Board (if such office is filled) or the Chief Executive Officer and shall be called by the Chief
Executive Officer or Secretary upon the written request of any two directors.

5.06 NOTICES. No notice shall be required for annual or regular meetings of the Board or for adjourned meetings, whether regular or special. Three
days’ written notice shall be given for special meetings of the Board, and such notice shall state the time, place and purpose or purposes of the meeting.

5.07 QUORUM. A majority of the Board of Directors then in office, or of the members of a committee thereof, constitutes a quorum for the transaction
of business. The vote of a majority of the directors present at any meeting at which there is a quorum shall be the acts of the Board or of the committee,
except as a larger vote may be required by the laws of the State of Michigan. A member of the Board or of a committee designated by the Board may
participate in a meeting by means of conference telephone or other communications equipment by means of which all persons participating in the meeting can
hear each other. Participation in a meeting in this manner constitutes presence in person at the meeting.

5.08 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE AND OTHER COMMITTEES. The Board of Directors may, by resolution passed by a majority of the whole Board,
appoint one or more members of the Board as an executive committee to exercise all powers and authorities of the Board in management of the business and
affairs of the corporation, provided however, that such committee shall not have power or authority to:
 

 (a) amend the Articles of Incorporation;
 

 (b) adopt an agreement of merger or consolidation;
 

 (c) recommend to shareholders the sale, lease or exchange of all or substantially all of the corporation’s property and assets;
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 (d) recommend to shareholders a dissolution of the corporation or revocation of a dissolution;
 

 (e) amend these Bylaws;
 

 (f) fill vacancies in the Board;
 

 (g) fix the compensation of the directors for serving on the Board or on a committee;
 

 (h) unless expressly authorized by the Board, declare a dividend or authorize the issuance of stock; or
 

 (i) perform any acts that have been expressly delegated to another committee of the Board.

The executive committee shall keep full and fair records and accounts of its proceedings and transactions. All action by the executive committee shall
be reported to the Board of Directors at its meeting next succeeding such action and shall be subject to revision and alteration by the Board of Directors;
provided that no rights of third persons shall be affected by any such revision or alteration. Vacancies in the executive committee shall be filled by the Board
of Directors, but during the temporary absence of a member of the executive committee, the remaining members of the executive committee may appoint a
member of the Board of Directors to act in the place of such absent member.

Subject to the provisions of these Bylaws, the executive committee shall fix its own rules of procedure and shall meet as provided by such rules or by
resolution of the Board of Directors and it shall also meet at the call of the Chairman of the Board or Chief Executive Officer of the corporation or of any two
members of the committee. Unless otherwise provided by such rules or by such resolution, the provisions of Section 5.06 relating to the notice required to be
given of meetings of the Board of Directors shall also apply to meetings of the executive committee. A majority of the executive committee shall be necessary
to constitute a quorum. The executive committee may act in writing, by fax, email or other electronic means approved by the members thereof, or by
telephone, without a meeting, but no such action of the executive committee shall be effective unless concurred in by a majority of the entire committee.

The Board of Directors from time to time may, by like resolution, appoint such other committees of one or more directors to have such authority as
shall be specified by the Board in the resolution making such appointments, and may dissolve or discontinue any such committee at its pleasure. The Board of
Directors may designate one or more directors as alternate members of any committee who may replace an absent or disqualified member at any meeting
thereof.

Such committee shall elect a Chairman and shall keep minutes of their proceedings and such other records and make such reports as may be required by
the Board of Directors.

5.09 AUDIT COMMITTEE. The Board of Directors shall appoint an Audit Committee consisting of three or more members who are directors. The
Audit Committee will perform the function of an audit committee for the Corporation and each of its subsidiaries as that function is
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defined by the Board of Directors in the Audit Committee Charter adopted by the Board of Directors from time to time. The Audit Committee shall have the
authority, responsibilities and powers provided in the Audit Committee Charter, any resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors from time to time, and any
applicable laws and regulations.

5.10 COMPENSATION COMMITTEE. The Compensation Committee will establish reasonable compensation of directors for services to the
corporation, and will perform such other functions of a compensation committee for the Corporation and each of its subsidiaries as that function is defined by
the Board of Directors in the Compensation Committee Charter adopted by the Board of Directors from time to time. The Compensation Committee shall
have the authority, responsibilities and powers provided in the Compensation Committee Charter, any resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors from
time to time, and any applicable laws and regulations.

5.11 DISSENTS. A director who is present at a meeting of the Board of Directors, or a committee thereof of which he is a member, at which action on
a corporate matter is taken is presumed to have concurred in that action unless his or her dissent is entered in the minutes of the meeting or unless the director
files a written dissent to the action with the person acting as Secretary of the meeting before the adjournment thereof or shall forward such dissent by
registered mail to the Secretary of the corporation promptly after the adjournment of the meeting. Such right to dissent does not apply to a director who voted
in favor of such action. A director who is absent from a meeting of the Board, or a committee thereof of which he or she is a member at which any such action
is taken is presumed to have concurred in the action unless he or she files a written dissent with the Secretary of the corporation within a reasonable time after
he or she has knowledge of the action.

ARTICLE VI

NOTICES, WAIVERS OF NOTICE AND MANNER OF ACTING

6.01 NOTICES. All notices of meetings required to be given to shareholders, directors or any committee of directors may be given by mail, overnight
courier, fax, email or other approved electronic means approved by them to any shareholder, director or committee member at his or her last address as it
appears on the books of the corporation. Such notice shall be deemed to be given at the time when the same shall be mailed or otherwise dispatched.

6.02 WAIVER OF NOTICE. Notice of the time, place and purpose of any meeting of shareholders, directors or committee of directors may be waived
by the same means of transmission approved for notices of meetings either before or after the meeting, or in such other manner as may be permitted by the
laws of the State of Michigan. Attendance of a person at any meeting of shareholders, in person or by proxy, or at any meeting of directors of a committee of
directors, constitutes a waiver of notice of the meeting except when the person attends the meeting for the express purpose of objecting, at the beginning of
the meeting, to the transaction of any business because the meeting is not lawfully called or convened.
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6.03 ACTION WITHOUT A MEETING. Except as otherwise provided in the Articles of Incorporation in the case of a meeting of shareholders, any
action required or permitted at any meeting of shareholders or directors or committee of directors may be taken without a meeting, without prior notice and
without a vote, if all of the shareholders or directors or committee members entitled to vote thereon consent thereto in writing.

ARTICLE VII

OFFICERS

7.01 NUMBER. The Board of Directors shall elect or appoint a Chief Executive Officer, a President, a Secretary and a Treasurer, and may select, a
Chairman, a Vice Chairman, a Chief Financial Officer, one or more Vice Presidents, Assistant Secretaries and/or Assistant Treasurers, and such other officers
as may be deemed appropriate by the Board of Directors. The Chief Executive Officer need not be a member of the Board of Directors. Any two or more of
the above offices may be held by the same person, except the offices of Chief Executive Officer and Secretary.

7.02 TERM OF OFFICE, RESIGNATION AND REMOVAL. An officer shall hold office of the term for which he or she is elected or appointed and
until his or her successor is elected or appointed, or until his or her resignation or removal. An officer may resign by written notice to the corporation. The
resignation is effective upon its receipt by the corporation or at a subsequent time specified in the notice of resignation. An officer may be removed by the
Board of Directors with or without cause. In addition to removal of appointive officers by the Board of Directors, the elected officers may also remove such
officers with or without cause. The removal of an officer shall be without prejudice to his or her contract rights, if any. The election or appointment of an
officer does not of itself create contract rights.

7.03 VACANCIES. The Board of Directors may fill any vacancies in any office occurring for whatever reason.

7.04 AUTHORITY. All officers, employees or agents of the corporation shall have such authority and perform such duties in the conduct and
management of the business and affairs of the corporation as may be designated by the Board of Directors and these Bylaws.

ARTICLE VIII

DUTIES OF OFFICERS

8.01 CHAIRMAN. The Chairman, if such office is filled, shall preside at all meetings of the shareholders and of the Board of Directors at which he or
she is present. The Chairman shall appoint committees of the Board of Directors and shall be responsible for liaison with shareholders and non-employee
directors. The Chairman, unless otherwise designated by resolution of the Board of Directors, shall not be an employee or executive officer of the
Corporation.
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8.02 VICE CHAIRMAN. The Vice Chairman, if such office is filled, shall preside at meetings of the Board of Directors in the absence or disability of
the Chairman. The Vice Chairman shall also perform such other duties as may be assigned by the Chairman. Unless otherwise designated by resolution of the
Board of Directors, the Vice Chairman shall not be an employee or executive officer of the Corporation.

8.03 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER. The Chief Executive Officer shall be the chief executive officer of the corporation and shall have the general
powers of supervision and management usually vested in the chief executive officer of a corporation, including the authority to vote all securities of other
corporations and business organizations which are held by the corporation. The Chief Executive Officer shall see that all orders and resolutions of the Board
of Directors are carried into effect, and he or she may sign and execute, in the name of the corporation, all authorized deeds, mortgages, bonds, contracts or
other instruments, except in cases in which the signing and execution thereof shall have been delegated expressly to some other officer or agent of the
corporation. The Chief Executive Officer shall also have general powers of supervision and management over the day-to-day operations of the corporation. In
the absence or disability of the Chairman and the Vice Chairman, or if those offices have not been filled, the Chief Executive Officer also shall perform the
duties and execute the powers of the Chairman as set forth in these Bylaws.

8.04 PRESIDENT. The President shall, in the absence or disability of the Chief Executive Officer, perform his or her duties and exercise his or her
powers and shall perform such other duties as the Board of Directors or the Chief Executive Officer may from time to time prescribe.

8.05 CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER. The Chief Financial Officer shall be the chief financial officer of the corporation and shall be responsible for
supervision, direction and control of the financial affairs of the corporation. He or she shall provide for the establishment of internal controls over financial
reporting and see that the books and accounts and other accounting records of the corporation are kept in proper form and accurately. He or she shall submit
to the Chief Executive Officer and the Board of Directors timely statements of the accounts of the corporation and the financial results of the operations
thereof, and also perform such other duties as the Board of Directors or the Chief Executive Officer may from time to time prescribe. In the absence of a
named Treasurer, the Chief Financial Officer shall also have the powers and duties of the Treasurer as hereinafter set forth and shall be authorized and
empowered to sign as Treasurer in any case where such officer’s signature is required.

8.06 VICE PRESIDENTS. The Vice Presidents, in the absence or disability of the Chief Executive Officer and the President, in order of their seniority,
shall perform their duties and exercise their powers and shall perform such other duties as the Board of Directors or the Chief Executive Officer or the
President may from time to time prescribe.

8.07 SECRETARY. The Secretary shall attend all meetings of the Board of Directors and of shareholders and shall record all votes and minutes of all
proceedings in a book to be kept for that purpose. He or she shall give or cause to be given notice of all meetings of the shareholders and of the Board of
Directors. He or she shall keep in safe custody the seal of the
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corporation, if any, and, when authorized by the Board, affix the same to any instrument requiring it, and when so affixed it shall be attested by his or her
signature, or by the signature of the Treasurer or an Assistant Secretary. The Secretary may delegate any of his or her duties, powers and authorities to one or
more Assistant Secretaries, unless such delegation is disapproved by the Board.

8.08 TREASURER. The Treasurer shall have the custody of and be responsible for the corporate funds and securities; shall keep full and accurate
accounts of receipts and disbursements in books of the corporation; and shall deposit all moneys and other valuable effects in the name and to the credit of the
corporation in such depositories as may be designated by the Board of Directors. He or she shall render to the Chief Executive Officer and directors,
whenever they may require it, an account of his or her transactions as Treasurer and of the financial condition of the corporation. The Treasurer may delegate
any of his or her duties, powers and authorities to one or more Assistant Treasurers unless such delegation be disapproved by the Board of Directors.

8.09 ASSISTANT SECRETARIES AND ASSISTANT TREASURERS. The Assistant Secretaries, in the order of their seniority, shall perform the
duties and exercise the powers and authorities of the Secretary in case of his or her absence or disability. The Assistant Treasurers, in the order of their
seniority, shall perform the duties and exercise the powers and authorities of the Treasurer in case of his or her absence or disability. The Assistant Secretaries
and Assistant Treasurers shall also perform such duties as may be delegated to them by the Secretary and Treasurer, respectively, and also such duties as the
Board of Directors may prescribe.

8.10 APPOINTIVE OFFICERS. Appointive officers shall be subordinate to elected officers regardless of their office, title or duties and shall perform
such duties as may be delegated or prescribed by the elected officers and the Board of Directors.

8.11 DELEGATION TO OTHER PERSONS. In case of the absence of any officer of the corporation, or for any other reason that the Board of
Directors may deem sufficient, the Board of Directors may delegate for the time being, the powers or duties, or any of them of such officer to any other
officer, or to any Director, provided a majority of the entire Board of Directors concurs therein.

8.12 SURETY BONDS. The Board of Directors may by resolution require any and all officers of the corporation and any and all employees of the
corporation to give bond to the corporation with sufficient sureties conditioned upon the faithful performance of the duties of their respective offices or
employment.

ARTICLE IX

SPECIAL CORPORATE ACTS

9.01 ORDERS FOR PAYMENT OF MONEY. All checks, drafts, notes, bonds, bills of exchange and orders for payment of money of the corporation
shall be signed by such officer or officers or such other person or persons as the Board of Directors may from time to time designate.
 

12



9.02 CONTRACTS AND CONVEYANCES. The Board of Directors of the corporation may in any instance designate the officer and/or agent who
shall have authority to execute any contract, conveyance, mortgage or other instrument on behalf of the corporation, or may ratify or confirm any execution.
When the execution of any instrument has been authorized without specification of the executing officers or agents, the Chairman of the Board, the Chief
Executive Officer, the President or any Executive Vice President, or any Vice President, and the Secretary or Assistant Secretary or Treasurer or Assistant
Treasurer, may execute the same in the name and on behalf of this corporation and may affix the corporate seal thereto, provided, however, that such authority
rests solely in, and is the responsibility of, only elected officers.

ARTICLE X

BOOKS AND RECORDS

10.01 MAINTENANCE OF BOOKS AND RECORDS. The proper officers and agents of the corporation shall keep and maintain such books, records
and accounts of the corporation’s business and affairs, minutes of the proceedings of its shareholders, Board and committees, if any, and such stock ledgers
and lists of shareholders, as the Board of Directors shall deem advisable, and as shall be required by the laws of the State of Michigan and other states or
jurisdictions empowered to impose such requirements. Books, records and minutes may be kept within or without the State of Michigan in a place which the
Board shall determine.

10.02 RELIANCE ON INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY OTHERS. In discharging his or her duties, a director or an officer of the corporation, when
acting in good faith, may rely upon information, opinions, reports or statements, including financial statements and other financial data prepared or presented
by (a) one or more directors, officers or employees of the corporation, or of a business organization under joint control or common control, whom the director
or officer reasonably believes to be reliable and competent in the matters presented; (b) legal counsel, public accountants, engineers or other persons as to
matters the director or officer reasonably believes are within the person’s professional or expert competence; and (c) a committee of the Board of Directors of
which he or she is not a member if the director or officer reasonably believes the committee merits confidence.

ARTICLE XI

INDEMNIFICATION

11.01 NON-DERIVATIVE ACTIONS. Subject to all of the other provisions of this Article, the corporation shall indemnify any person who was or is a
party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or
investigative (other than an action by or in the right of the corporation), and whether formal or informal, by reason of the fact that he or she is or was a
director, officer, employee or agent of the corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the
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corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another foreign or domestic corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, whether
for profit or not, against all costs, charges and expenses (including attorneys’ fees), judgments, penalties, fines and amounts paid in settlement actually and
reasonably incurred by him or her in connection with such action, suit, or proceeding if he or she acted in good faith and in a manner he or she reasonably
believed to be in or not opposed to the best interest of the corporation or its shareholders, and with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, had no
reasonable cause to believe his or her conduct was unlawful. The termination of any action, suit or proceeding by judgment, order, settlement, conviction, or
upon a plea of nolo contendere or its equivalent, shall not, of itself, create a presumption that the person did not act in good faith and in a manner which he or
she reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interest of the corporation or its shareholders, and, with respect to any criminal action or
proceeding, had reasonable cause to believe that his or her conduct was unlawful.

11.02 DERIVATIVE ACTIONS. Subject to all of the provisions of this Article, the corporation shall indemnify any person who was or is a party to or
is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action or suit by or in the right of the corporation to procure a judgment in its favor
by reason of the fact that he is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the corporation as a
director, officer, employee or agent of another foreign or domestic corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, whether for profit or not,
against all costs, charges and expenses (including attorneys’ fees) actually and reasonably incurred by him or her in connection with the defense or settlement
of such action or suit if he or she acted in good faith and in a manner he or she reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the
corporation or its shareholders and except that no indemnification shall be made in respect of any claim, issue or matter as to which such person shall have
been adjudged to be liable to the corporation unless and only to the extent that the court in which such action or suit was brought shall determine upon
application that, despite the adjudication of liability but in view of all circumstances of the case, such person is fairly and reasonably entitled to indemnity for
all such costs, charges and expenses which such court shall deem proper.

11.03 EXPENSES OF SUCCESSFUL DEFENSE. To the extent that a person has been successful on the merits or otherwise in defense of any action,
suit or proceeding referred to in Section 11.01 or 11.02 of these Bylaws, or in defense of any claim, issue or matter therein, he or she shall be indemnified
against all costs, charges and expenses (including attorneys’ fees) actually and reasonably incurred by him or her in connection therewith or in connection
with any action, suit or proceeding brought to enforce the mandatory indemnification provided in this Article.

11.04 DETERMINATION THAT INDEMNIFICATION IS PROPER. Any indemnification under Section 11.01 or 11.02 of these Bylaws (unless
ordered by a court) shall be made by the corporation only as authorized in the specific case upon a determination that indemnification of the person is proper
in the circumstances because he or she has reasonably met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in Section 11.01 or 11.02, whichever is applicable.
Such determination shall be made in any of the following ways:
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 (i) By the Board of Directors by a majority vote of a quorum consisting of directors who were not parties or threatened to be made parties to
such action, suit or proceeding;

 

 (ii) If a quorum cannot be obtained under subdivision (i), by a majority vote of a committee duly designated by the Board of Directors and
consisting solely of two (2) or more directors not at the time parties or threatened to be made parties to the action, suit or proceeding;

 

 

(iii) If such quorum is not obtainable, or, even if obtainable, a quorum of disinterested directors so directs, by independent legal counsel in a
written opinion, such independent legal counsel having been elected in one of the following ways: (A) by the Board of Directors or its
committee in the manner prescribed in subdivision (i) or (ii); or (B) if a quorum of the Board of Directors cannot be designated under
subdivision (i) and a committee cannot be designated under subdivision (ii), by the Board of Directors;

 

 (iv) By all independent directors who are not parties or threatened to be made parties to the action, suit or proceeding;
 

 (v) By the shareholders, but shares held by directors, officers, employees or agents who are parties or threatened to be made parties to the
action, suit or proceeding may not be voted.

In the designation of a committee under subdivision (ii) or in the selection of independent legal counsel under subdivision (iii), all directors may
participate.

11.05 PARTIAL INDEMNIFICATION. If any person is entitled to indemnification under Sections 11.01 or 11.02 for a portion of expenses, including
attorneys’ fees, judgments, penalties, fines, and amounts paid in settlement, but not for the total amount thereof, the corporation shall indemnify the person for
the portion of the expenses, judgments, penalties, fines, or amounts paid in settlement for which the person is entitled to be indemnified.

11.06 INDEMNIFICATION NONEXCLUSIVE. The indemnification or advancement or expenses provided under this Article is not exclusive of other
rights to which a person seeking indemnification or advancement of expenses may be entitled under the Articles of Incorporation, Bylaws, or a contractual
agreement. However, the total amount of expenses advanced or indemnified from all sources combined shall not exceed the amount of actual expenses
incurred by the person seeking indemnification or advancement of expenses.

11.07 CONSTITUENT CORPORATIONS. For purposes of this Article, “corporation” may include constituent corporations absorbed in a
consolidation or merger and the resulting or surviving corporation, if so determined by resolution of the Board of Directors, so that a person who is or was a
director, officer, employee, or agent of the constituent corporation or is or was serving at the request of the constituent corporation as a director, officer,
partner, trustee, employee, or agent of another foreign or domestic corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, whether for profit or not,
shall stand in the same position under the provisions of this section with respect to the resulting or surviving corporation as the person would if he or she had
served the resulting or surviving corporation in the same capacity.
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11.08 CERTAIN TERMS DEFINED. For purposes of This Article, “other enterprises” shall include employee benefit plans; “fines” shall include any
excise taxes assessed on a person with respect to an employee benefit plan; and “serving at the request of the corporation” shall include any service as a
director, officer, employee, or agent of the corporation which imposes duties on, or involves services by, the director, officer, employee, or agent with respect
to an employee benefit plan, its participants or beneficiaries; and a person who acted in good faith and in a manner he or she reasonably believed to be in the
interests of the participants and beneficiaries of an employee benefit plan shall be considered to have acted in a manner “not opposed to the best interest of the
corporation or its shareholders” as referred to in subsections (a) and (b) of this section.

11.09 INDEMNIFICATION A CONTRACTUAL RIGHT. This article XI providing for the indemnification and advancement of expenses shall be
considered as a contractual agreement between a director, officer, employee or agent of the corporation and the corporation, and any repeal or modification of
this Article XI shall not adversely affect the rights and protections of a person existing hereunder at the time of such repeal or modification.

11.10 EXPENSE ADVANCE. Costs, charges and expenses incurred in defending a civil or criminal action, suit or proceeding described in
Section 11.01 or 11.02 of these Bylaws may be paid by the corporation in advance of the final disposition of such action, suit or proceeding in advance of the
final disposition of such action, suit or proceeding as authorized in the manner provided in Section 11.04 upon receipt of an undertaking by or on behalf of the
person involved to repay such account unless it shall ultimately be determined that he or she is entitled to be indemnified by the corporation. The undertaking
shall be by unlimited general obligation of the person on whose behalf advances are made, but need not be secured.

11.11 FORMER DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS. The indemnification provided in the foregoing Sections continues as to a person who has ceased to be
a director, officer , employee or agent and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of such person.

11.12 INSURANCE. The corporation may purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of any person who is or was a director, officer, employee or
agent of the corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership,
joint venture, trust or other enterprise against any liability asserted against him or her and incurred by him or her in any such capacity or arising out of his or
her status as such, whether or not the corporation would have power to indemnify him or her against such liability under these Bylaws or the laws of the State
of Michigan.

11.13 CHANGES IN MICHIGAN LAW. In the event of any change of the Michigan statutory provisions applicable to the corporation relating to the
subject matter of Article XI of these Bylaws, then the indemnification to which any person shall be entitled hereunder shall be determined by such changed
provisions. The Board of Directors is authorized to amend this Bylaw to conform to any such changed statutory provisions.
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ARTICLE XII

AMENDMENTS

12.01 AMENDMENTS. The Bylaws of the corporation may be amended, altered or repealed, in whole or in part, by the shareholders or by the Board
of Directors at any meeting duly held in accordance with these Bylaws, provided that notice of such meeting includes notice of the proposed amendment,
alteration or repeal, and provided further that the Board of Directors shall notify the shareholders of any proposed amendment, alteration or repeal, and not
make or alter any Bylaw fixing their number, qualifications, classifications or term of office.

ARTICLE XIII

CONTROL SHARE ACQUISITIONS

13.01 DEFINITION OF TERMS. This Article is adopted under Section 799 of the Michigan Business Corporation Act, and the terms used in this
Article shall have the meanings specified in Section 799.

13.02 REDEMPTION OF CONTROL SHARES (NO ACQUIRING PERSON STATEMENT FILED). Control shares acquired in a control share
acquisition, with respect to which no acquiring person statement has been filed with the corporation, may be redeemed by the corporation at the fair value of
the shares at any time during the period ending 60 days after the last acquisition of control shares or the power to direct the exercise of voting power of
control shares by the acquiring person.

13.03 REDEMPTION OF CONTROL SHARES (ACQUIRING PERSON STATEMENT FILED). After an acquiring person statement has been filed
and after the meeting at which the voting rights of the control shares acquired in a control share acquisition are submitted to the Stockholders, the shares may
be redeemed by the corporation at the fair value of the shares unless the shares are accorded full voting rights by the Stockholders as provided in Section 798
of the Michigan Business Corporation Act.

13.04 ELECTION TO REDEEM CONTROL SHARES. An election to redeem shares by the corporation under Sections 13.01 or 13.02 of this Article
shall be made only by vote of the Board of Directors. Written notice of the election shall be sent to the acquiring person within seven days after the election is
made. The determination of the Board of Directors as to fair value shall be conclusive. Payment shall be made for the control shares subject to redemption
within 30 days after the election is made at a date and place selected by the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors may adopt additional procedures to
accomplish redemption.
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ARTICLE XIV

EXCLUSIVE FORUM

14.01 EXCLUSIVE FORUM. Unless the corporation consents in writing to the selection of an alternative forum, to the greatest extent permitted by
applicable law, the sole and exclusive forum for (i) any derivative action or proceeding brought on behalf of the corporation, (ii) any action asserting a claim
of breach of a legal or fiduciary duty owed by any director or officer or other employee of the corporation to the corporation or the corporation’s shareholders,
(iii) any action asserting a claim against the corporation or any director or officer or other employee of the corporation arising pursuant to any provision of the
Michigan Business Corporation Act or the Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of the corporation or these Bylaws (in each case, as they may be
amended from time to time), or (iv) any action asserting a claim against the corporation or any director or officer or other employee of the corporation
governed by the internal affairs doctrine, shall be the Circuit Court of the County of Macomb in the State of Michigan or the United States District Court for
the Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division.
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Universal Truckload Services, Inc. Reports First Quarter 2016 Financial Results

Warren, MI – April 28, 2016 — Universal Truckload Services, Inc. (NASDAQ: UACL) today reported first quarter 2016 net income of $7.5 million, or $0.26
per basic and diluted share, on total operating revenues of $260.4 million. This compares to $8.2 million, or $0.27 per basic and diluted share, during the first
quarter of 2015 on total operating revenues of $263.6 million.

Operating revenues from our transportation services decreased $10.5 million, or 6.5%, to $149.9 million in the quarter ended April 2, 2016. The decline
included an $8.4 million decrease in fuel surcharges, and a 6.7% decrease in average operating revenues per load, excluding fuel surcharges. Load volumes
were relatively stable, increasing a modest 1.1%, however, a weak pricing environment and declining fuel surcharges drove the overall decline. Value-added
service revenues increased $5.3 million, or 7.6%, in the most recent quarter to $75.6 million reflecting new business awarded in the second half of 2015.
Intermodal service revenues also increased, up 6.0% to $34.9 million compared to the same period last year. Our intermodal service revenues include a $2.7
million increase in drayage revenues, partially offset by lower domestic intermodal and depot services.

Consolidated income from operations decreased $1.1 million to $13.9 million in the first quarter of 2016 and EBITDA decreased 6.8% to $22.5 million
during the same period. Our operating margin and EBITDA margin for the first quarter of 2016 are 5.3% and 8.6% of operating revenues. These profitability
metrics compare to 5.7% and 9.1%, respectively, in the first quarter of 2015.

Income from operations in our transportation segment decreased 7.3% to $5.9 million in the first quarter of 2016, despite a $9.7 million decline in
transportation segment revenues. Income from operations in our logistics segment, which includes value-added services and dedicated transportation services,
decreased 2.6%, or $0.2 million to $8.5 million on $102.6 million of operating revenues compared to $96.2 million in operating revenues in the same period
last year.

“We are starting to see the growth anticipated in our value-added services,” commented Universal’s Chief Executive Officer, Jeff Rogers. “However, a soft
pricing environment and low diesel prices continues to put downward pressure in our transportation service revenues. Once again, intermodal performed very
well for us and we are getting excited about the improvements made in our dedicated operations. There is work ahead of us, but we will stay focused on
driving profitable growth, and ensure we are achieving maximum efficiency with our strong business model.”

Universal calculates and reports selected financial metrics in connection with lending arrangements, or to isolate and exclude the impact of non-operating
expenses related to our corporate development activities. These statistics are described in more detail below in the section captioned “Non-GAAP Financial
Measures.”

As of April 2, 2016, we held cash and cash equivalents totaling $11.7 million and marketable securities of $13.4 million. Outstanding debt, net of debt issue
costs, totaled $233.4 million and our capital expenditures totaled $36.0 million during the first three months of 2016.



Universal Truckload Services, Inc. also announced today that our Board of Directors has declared a quarterly cash dividend of $0.07 per share of common
stock. The dividend is payable to shareholders of record at the close of business on May 9, 2016 and is expected to be paid on May 19, 2016.

Conference call:

We invite investors and analysts to our quarterly earnings conference call. During the call, Jeff Rogers, CEO, Jude Beres, CFO, and Steven Fitzpatrick, Vice
President of Finance and Investor Relations, will discuss Universal’s first quarter 2016 financial performance, the demand outlook in our key markets and
other trends impacting our business.

Quarterly Earnings Conference Call Dial-in Details
 

Time:  10:00 AM EDT   
Date:  Friday, April 29, 2016   
Call Toll Free:  (866) 622-0924   
International Dial-in:  +1 (660) 422-4956   
Conference ID:  83911871   

A replay of the conference call will be available beginning two hours after the call through May 26, 2016, by calling (855) 859-2056 (toll free) or +1
(404) 537-3406 (toll) and using conference ID 83911871. The call will also be available on investors.goutsi.com.

About Universal:

Universal Truckload Services, Inc. is a leading asset-light provider of customized transportation and logistics solutions throughout the United States, and in
Mexico, Canada and Colombia. We provide our customers with supply chain solutions that can be scaled to meet their changing demands and volumes. We
offer our customers a broad array of services across their entire supply chain, including transportation, intermodal, and value-added services.

Forward Looking Statements

Some of the statements contained in this press release might be considered forward-looking statements. These statements identify prospective
information. Forward-looking statements are based on information available at the time and/or management’s good faith belief with respect to future events,
and are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual performance or results to differ materially from those expressed in the statements. These
forward-looking statements are subject to a number of factors that may cause actual results to differ materially from the expectations described. Additional
information about the factors that may adversely affect these forward-looking statements is contained in the Company’s reports and filings with the Securities
and Exchange Commission. The Company assumes no obligation to update forward-looking statements to reflect actual results, changes in assumptions or
changes in other factors affecting forward-looking information except to the extent required by applicable securities laws.



UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC.
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

(In thousands, except per share data)
 
   Thirteen Weeks Ended  
   April 2,   March 28,  
   2016   2015  
Operating revenues:    

Transportation services   $149,924   $160,404  
Value-added services    75,554    70,218  
Intermodal services    34,916    32,939  

    
 

   
 

Total operating revenues    260,394    263,561  
Operating expenses:    

Purchased transportation and equipment rent    121,665    132,080  
Direct personnel and related benefits    64,010    51,510  
Commission expense    8,072    8,818  
Operating expense (exclusive of items shown separately)    23,926    27,045  
Occupancy expense    7,723    6,827  
Selling, general and administrative    8,350    9,006  
Insurance and claims    4,172    4,170  
Depreciation and amortization    8,546    9,038  

    
 

   
 

Total operating expenses    246,464    248,494  
    

 
   

 

Income from operations    13,930    15,067  
Interest expense, net    (1,963)   (1,842) 
Other non-operating income    138    107  

    
 

   
 

Income before provision for income taxes    12,105    13,332  
Provision for income taxes    4,628    5,168  

    
 

   
 

Net income   $ 7,477   $ 8,164  
    

 

   

 

Earnings per common share:    
Basic   $ 0.26   $ 0.27  
Diluted   $ 0.26   $ 0.27  

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:    
Basic    28,402    29,992  
Diluted    28,402    29,998  

Dividends declared per common share   $ 0.07   $ 0.07  
    

 

   

 



UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC.
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands)
 
   

April 2,
2016    

December 31,
2015  

Assets     
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 11,731    $ 12,930  
Marketable securities    13,378     13,431  
Accounts receivable - net    139,253     141,275  
Other current assets    32,254     35,204  

    
 

    
 

Total current assets    196,616     202,840  
Property and equipment - net    206,497     177,189  
Other long-term assets - net    131,081     129,470  

    
 

    
 

Total assets   $534,194    $ 509,499  
    

 

    

 

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity     
Current liabilities, excluding current maturities of capital lease obligations and debt   $115,173    $ 91,700  
Debt - net    233,402     233,414  
Capital lease obligations    293     1,981  
Other long-term liabilities    48,981     51,323  

    
 

    
 

Total liabilities    397,849     378,418  
Total shareholders’ equity    136,345     131,081  

    
 

    
 

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $534,194    $ 509,499  
    

 

    

 



UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC.
Unaudited Summary of Operating Data

 
   Thirteen Weeks Ended  
   April 2,    March 28,  
   2016    2015  
Transportation Services:     

Average operating revenues per loaded mile (a)   $ 2.35    $ 2.68  
Average operating revenues per loaded mile, excluding fuel surcharges, where separately identifiable (a)   $ 2.21    $ 2.44  
Average operating revenues per load (a)   $ 895    $ 996  
Average operating revenues per load, excluding fuel surcharges, where separately identifiable (a)   $ 843    $ 904  
Average length of haul (a) (b)    381     371  
Number of loads (a)    148,354     146,811  

Value Added Services:     
Number of facilities (c)     

Customer provided    17     17  
Company leased    31     30  

    
 

    
 

Total    48     47  
Intermodal Services:     

Drayage (in thousands)   $ 32,281    $ 29,623  
Domestic Intermodal (in thousands)    452     809  
Depot (in thousands)    2,183     2,507  

    
 

    
 

Total (in thousands)   $ 34,916    $ 32,939  
    

 

    

 

Average operating revenues per loaded mile   $ 5.07    $ 5.10  
Average operating revenues per loaded mile, excluding fuel surcharges, where separately identifiable   $ 4.53    $ 4.17  
Average operating revenues per load   $ 396    $ 399  
Average operating revenues per load, excluding fuel surcharges, where separately identifiable   $ 353    $ 326  
Number of loads    81,495     74,316  
Number of container yards    11     10  

 
(a) Excludes operating data from Universal Logistics Solutions International, Inc., in order to improve the relevance of the statistical data related to our

brokerage services and improve the comparability to our peer companies. Also excludes final mile delivery and shuttle service loads.
(b) Average length of haul is computed using loaded miles, excluding final mile delivery and shuttle service loads.
(c) Excludes storage yards, terminals and office facilities.



UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC.
Unaudited Summary of Operating Data - Continued

 
   Thirteen Weeks Ended  
   April 2,    March 28,  
   2016    2015  
Average Headcount     

Employees    3,985     4,254  
Full time equivalents    1,913     1,437  

    
 

    
 

Total    5,898     5,691  
Average number of tractors     

Provided by owner-operators    3,178     3,259  
Owned    770     846  
Third party lease    36     35  

    
 

    
 

Total    3,984     4,140  
Operating Revenues by Segment:     

Transportation   $157,546    $167,233  
Logistics    102,557     96,232  
Other    291     96  

    
 

    
 

  $260,394    $263,561  
    

 

    

 

Income from Operations by Segment:     
Transportation   $ 5,888    $ 6,350  
Logistics    8,549     8,773  
Other    (507)    (56) 

    
 

    
 

  $ 13,930    $ 15,067  
    

 

    

 



Non-GAAP Financial Measures

In addition to providing consolidated financial statements based on generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (GAAP), we are
providing additional financial measures that are not required by or prepared in accordance with GAAP (non-GAAP). We present EBITDA as supplemental
measures of our performance. We define EBITDA as net income plus (i) interest expense, net, (ii) provision for income taxes and (iii) depreciation and
amortization, and less other non-operating income, or EBITDA. You are encouraged to evaluate these adjustments and the reasons we consider them
appropriate for supplemental analysis.

In accordance with the requirements of Regulation G issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission, we are presenting the most directly comparable
GAAP financial measure and reconciling the non-GAAP financial measure to the comparable GAAP measure. Set forth below is a reconciliation of net
income, the most comparable GAAP measure, to EBITDA for each of the periods indicated:
 

   Thirteen Weeks Ended  
   April 2,   March 28, 
   2016   2015  
   ( in thousands)  
EBITDA    

Net income   $ 7,477   $ 8,164  
Provision for income taxes    4,628    5,168  
Interest expense, net    1,963    1,842  
Depreciation and amortization    8,546    9,038  
Other non-operating income    (138)   (107) 

    
 

   
 

EBITDA   $22,476   $ 24,105  
    

 

   

 

EBITDA margin (a)    8.6%   9.1% 
 

(a) EBITDA margin is computed by dividing EBITDA by total operating revenues for each of the periods indicated.

We present EBITDA because we believe it assists investors and analysts in comparing our performance across reporting periods on a consistent basis by
excluding items that we do not believe are indicative of our core operating performance.

EBITDA has limitations as an analytical tool. Some of these limitations are:
 

 •  EBITDA does not reflect our cash expenditures, or future requirements, for capital expenditures or contractual commitments;
 

 •  EBITDA does not reflect changes in, or cash requirements for, our working capital needs;
 

 •  EBITDA does not reflect the significant interest expense, or the cash requirements necessary to service interest or principal payments, on our debts;
 

 •  Although depreciation and amortization are non-cash charges, the assets being depreciated and amortized will often have to be replaced in the future,
and EBITDA does not reflect any cash requirements for such replacements; and

 

 •  Other companies in our industry may calculate EBITDA differently than we do, limiting its usefulness as a comparative measure.



Because of these limitations, EBITDA should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP.
We compensate for these limitations by relying primarily on our GAAP results and EBITDA only supplementally.



Exhibit 99.2
 

For Further Information:
Steven Fitzpatrick
Vice President of Finance and Investor Relations
sfitzpatrick@goutsi.com
(586) 920-0100

Universal Truckload Services, Inc. Announces Results of Annual Meeting

Warren, MI – April 28, 2016 — Universal Truckload Services, Inc. (NASDAQ: UACL) announced the voting results of its annual meeting of shareholders
held today.

Universal’s shareholders approved an amendment to its restated articles of incorporation to change the name of the company to Universal Logistics Holdings,
Inc. The company will begin trading under its new name Universal Logistics Holdings, Inc. and new NASDAQ ticker symbol ULH on May 2, 2016.

Shareholders also elected 10 directors and ratified the audit committee’s appointment of BDO USA, LLP as the company’s independent registered public
accounting firm.

Additional information on voting results is expected to be reported in a current report on Form 8-K filed by the company next week with the Securities and
Exchange Commission.

“In addition to our name change to Universal Logistics Holdings, Inc. we have enhanced the look of our Universal logo,” said Jeff Rogers, Chief Executive
Officer of Universal. “Our name change along with the fresh new look of our logo not only will enhance our brand, but it will now define our parent company
as a logistics company where we provide a broad range of customer services through our operating subsidiaries.”

About Universal

Universal Logistics Holdings, Inc. is a leading asset-light provider of customized transportation and logistics solutions throughout the United States, and in
Mexico, Canada and Colombia. We provide our customers with supply chain solutions that can be scaled to meet their changing demands and volumes. We
offer our customers a broad array of services across their entire supply chain, including transportation, intermodal, and value-added services.

Forward Looking Statements

Some of the statements contained in this press release might be considered forward-looking statements. These statements identify prospective information.
Forward-looking statements are based on information available at the time and/or management’s good faith belief with respect to future events, and are
subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual performance or results to differ materially from those expressed in the statements. These forward-
looking statements are subject to a number of factors that may cause actual results to differ materially from the expectations described. Additional
information about the factors that may adversely affect these forward-looking statements is contained in the Company’s reports and filings with the Securities
and Exchange Commission. The Company assumes no obligation to update forward-looking statements to reflect actual results, changes in assumptions or
changes in other factors affecting forward-looking information except to the extent required by applicable securities laws.


